1Page FAST ComTec GmbH, Grünwalder Weg 28a, 82041 Oberhaching, phone: 49-(0)89 665180 -0, fax: 49-(0)89 665180 40, http://www.fastcomtec.comCSP10_20090610
CSP10 charge sensitive preamplifier
FAST ComTec’s CSP10 is a single channel charge sensitive
preamplifier module intended for use with various types of
radiation detectors including semiconductor detectors (e.g.
CdTe and CZT), p-i-n photodiodes, avalanche photodiodes
(APDs), and various gas-based detectors.
The CSP10 is one of a series of four charge sensitive preamp-

2Page FAST ComTec GmbH, Grünwalder Weg 28a, 82041 Oberhaching, phone: 49-(0)89 665180 -0, fax: 49-(0)89 665180 40, http://www.fastcomtec.comCSP10_20090610
CSP10 charge sensitive preamplifier
Table 4:  Ordering Information
Model No. Description Order No.
CSP10-2S Charge sensitive preamp, SHV, 2kV/10nF, 1.4V/pC CSP102S
CSP11-2S Charge sensitive preamp, SHV, 2kV/10nF, 150mV/pC CSP112S
CSP12-2S Charge sensitive preamp, SHV, 2kV/10nF, 15mV/pC CSP122S
CSP13-2S Charge sensitive preamp, SHV, 2kV/10nF, 1.5mV/pC CSP132S
CSP10-4S Charge sensitive preamp, SHV, 4kV/4.7nF, 1.4V/pC CSP104S
CSP11-4S Charge sensitive preamp, SHV, 4kV/4.7nF, 150mV/pC CSP114S
CSP12-4S Charge sensitive preamp, SHV, 4kV/4.7nF, 15mV/pC CSP124S
CSP13-4S Charge sensitive preamp, SHV, 4kV/4.7nF, 1.5mV/pC CSP134S
CSP10-1B Charge sensitive preamp, BNC, 1kV/10nF, 1.4V/pC CSP101B
CSP11-1B Charge sensitive preamp, BNC, 1kV/10nF, 150mV/pC CSP111B
CSP12-1B Charge sensitive preamp, BNC, 1kV/10nF, 15mV/pC CSP121B
CSP13-1B Charge sensitive preamp, BNC, 1kV/10nF, 1.5mV/pC CSP131B
CSP10-1BS Charge sensitive preamp, BNC/SHV, 1kV/10nF, 1.4V/pC CSP101BS
CSP11-1BS Charge sensitive preamp, BNC/SHV, 1kV/10nF, 150mV/pC CSP111BS
CSP12-1BS Charge sensitive preamp, BNC/SHV, 1kV/10nF, 15mV/pC CSP121BS
CSP13-1BS Charge sensitive preamp, BNC/SHV, 1kV/10nF, 1.5mV/pC CSP131BS
Table 1:  Sensitivity Versions
preamp
model
gain (mV / pico-
Coulomb)
max. detect.
pulse (e-)
Equiv. noise in sili-
con keV (FWHM)
CSP10 1400 107 1.7 keV
CSP11 150 108 6.0 keV
CSP12 15 109 65 keV
CSP13 1.5 1010 230 keV
* @1µs shaping time, input unconnected
Table 3:  Input / High-Voltage-Connectors
 model Input HV-Connectors (Input/HV)
CSP1X-2S 2kV/10n SHV/SHV
CSP1X-4S 4kV/4.7nF SHV/SHV
CSP1X-1B 1kV/10nF BNC/BNC
CSP1X-1BS 1kV/10nF BNC/SHV
(@ 200C, ±12V, unloaded output)
Preamplification channels: 1
Equivalent noise charge (ENC)*:
ENC RMS: 200 electrons, 0.03 femtoCoul.